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(Ei'1ERGENC:r.- ) 
(New Draft of E.F. 14B2, L.D. 2094) 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

ONE: E:"ND;'ED _",-ND TY'iELFT3 LEGI SU.TU::::E 

Legislative Document No. 2337 

H. P. 1659 House of Representatives, April 7, 1986 
Reported by Representative Carter from the Committee on 

Appropriations and Financial Affairs and printed under Joint Rule 2. Original 
bill sponsored by Representative Chonko of Topsham. Cosponsored by 
Representative Nadeau of Lewiston, Senator Berube of Androscoggin and 
Representative Foster of Ellsworth. 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

14 STATE OF MAINE 
15 

16 IN THE YE.ll.R OF OUR LORD 
17 NINETEEN HUNDRED .::>'ND EIGHTY-SIX 
18 

19 AN ACT Authorizing the Acceptance of Federal 
20 Block Grants and Making Allocations 
21 from the Federal Block Grants for the 
22 Expenditures of state Government. 
23 

24 Emergency preamble. ~lliereas, Acts of the Legis-
25 lature do not become ~ffective until 90 days after 
26 adjournment unless enacted as emergenci~s; and 

27 ~~ereas, the gO-day period may not terminate un-
28 til a~ter the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

29 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses inci-
30 dent to the operation of state departments and insti-
31 tutions ~ill become due and payable immediately; and 

32 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
33 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
34 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
35 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-



1 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
2 therefore, 

3 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
4 follo\O/s: 

5 Pr..RT A 

6 Authorization. In accordance with the Naine Re-
7 vised Statutes, Title 5, section 1670, the State is 
8 authorized to accept federal block grants in the fol-
9 lowing amounts. 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

STATE STATE 
FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR 

1986 1987 
DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT 
ESTnL~TE ESTIK".TE 

FEDER.;\.L -----
F I SC.ll.L YE.::"R 

1985 
TOT.~L FEDERAL 

15 Criminal Justice $ 424,767 $ 29,233 $ 454,000 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

ST."-.T2 
FISCAL YE.;;'R 

1986 
DEPARTtV1ENT 

ESTH1ATE 

Criminal Justice $ 

ST"~.TE 

F I SC.!>.L YE.".R 
1987 

DEP p.RTrliE!'lT 
ESTH!ATE 

Criminal Justice $ 391,313 

28 P.!..RT B 

STATS 
F I SC.,-\L YE.=<'R ----ygg-7--
DEP.Z\RTHENT 

ESTHLZ:,.TE 

FEDER.~L 

F I SC.'-\L YE.;R 
1986 

TOTAL FEDERAL 
BLOCK GRl,NT 

$ 445,000 $ 445,000 

ST.;'7E 
FI SC.".L YEAR 

1988 
DE? ART~'JENT 

ESTHI.=,TE 

$ 

FEDERAL 
FISCAL YEAR 

1987 
TOTAL FEDER.:l.L 

BLOCK GRi'.NT 

$ 391,313 

29 Allocations. In order to provide for necessary 
30 expendi tures of State Government ar:.d other purposes 
31 for the ~iscal years ending June 30, 1986, and June 
32 30, 1987, the following sums, as designated in the 
33 following tabulations, are alloca~ed from the reve-
34 nues derived from federal block grants. Notwith-
35 standing any other provision of law, all federal 
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1 block grant allocations included in this Act shall be 
2 subject to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, sec-
3 tion 1585. 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
9 SERVICES BLOCK GRANT 

10 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
11 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

Education Consolida-
tion and Improvement 
Act - chapter 2 

All Other 
To reallocate fis­
cal year 1985 un­
expended funds and 
adjust fiscal year 
1986 and 1987 
funds for projects 
approved by the 
United States Edu­
cational Consoli­
dation and Im-
provement Act, 
chapter 2, PL 
97-35, Planning 
Committee. 

Education Consolida-
tion and Improvement 
Act - chapter 2 

Personal Services 
To adjust for 
over-allocation of 
fiscal year 1986 
and fiscal year 
1987 block grant 
funds. 

40 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
41 SERVICES 

ALLOCATIONS 
STATE 

FISCAL YEAR 
1986 

$ 69,899 

(469) 
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ALLOCATIONS 
STATE 

F I SC/l,L YEAR 
1987 

$ 8,394 

(8,299) 



1 BLOCK GRANT TOTAL 

2 MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 
3 BLOCK GRANT 

4 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
5 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

Curriculum - Education 
Personal Services 
All Other 

To adjust alloca­
tion for increased 
cost of state ser­
vices. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL 
AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
TOTAL 

16 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPl\.RT-
17 MENT OF 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Maternal 
Health 

and Child 

Capital Expenditures 
To provide funds 
for office parti­
tions, replacement 
of 3 typewriters 
and desks. 

~D.=E~P-ocA:=cR,-=.T:..:.M.:.::E::::N-,-,T=---.~_O::...::.F~~ HUMAN 
SERVICES 
TOTAL 

The department 
shall take whatev­
er actions are ap­
propriate to re­
duce the current 
biennial expendi­
tures in the pro­
grams within this 
block grant, such 
as leaving posi­
tions vacant and 
reducing all other 
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$ 69,430 $ 95 

(1,775 ) 
1,775 

-0-

$ 5,865 

$ 5,865 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

and capital ex­
penditures to a 
level that are 
more commensurable 
with the federal 
grant award for 
the same period. 

MATERNAL CHILD HEALTH 
SERVICES BLOCK GRANT 

PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND 
HEALTH SERVICES BLOCK --------
GRANT 

13 HUMAN SERVICE~_.QEPART-
14 r-mNT OF 

15 Preventive Health and 
16 Health Services 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Emergency Medical Ser­
vices 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL 

24 Emergency Medical Ser-
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 
35 
36 

37 
38 

vices 
Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 
To adjust alloca­
tion for the Emer­
gency Medical Ser­
vices Program. 

PREVENTIVE HEAL.T~=H~~A~N=D 
HEALTH SERVICES -------
BLOCK GRANT TOTAL 

SOCIAL 
GRANT 

SERVICES BLOCK 
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$ (30,000) 

$ (30,000) 

$30,000 
$30,000 

$ 5,865 

(-6) 
$ (160,888) 

(232,560) 
( 10,000) 
$(403,448) 

( 4) 
$127,588 
275,860 

$403,448 



1 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPART-
2 ME NT OF 

3 Training Programs and 
4 Employee Assistance 
5 All Other $ 22,000 
6 To reallocate un-
7 expended fiscal 
8 year 1984 and fis-
9 cal year 1985 So-

lO cial Services 
11 Block Grant fund 
12 for training ser-
13 vices and a grant 
14 to the Children's 
15 Resource Center 
16 for childhood day 
17 care training ser-
18 vices. 

19 DEPARTMENT OF HUlV1AN 
20 SERVICES 
21 TOTAL $ 22,000 

22 MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL 
23 RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT 
24 OF 

25 Mental Health Services 
26 - Community 
27 All Other $ 49,261 $ 519 
28 To reallocate un-
29 used block grant 
30 funds for grants 
31 to community agen-
32 cies for Mental 
33 Health Services. 

34 Mental Retardation 
35 Services Community 

36 All Other 21,446 1,736 
37 To reallocate un-
38 used block grant 
39 funds for grants 
40 to community agen-
41 cies for mental 
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1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 
31 

32 
33 

retardation 
vices. 

ser-

Mental Health Communi­
ty Support - Title XX 

All Other 
Reduces current 
allocation to en­
able transfer to 
the newly estab­
lished Mental 
Health Services 
Community program 
in order to more 
consistently ac­
count for all Men­
tal Health funds. 

Mental Health Services 
- Community 

All Other 
Reallocates funds 
from Mental Health 
Community Support 

Title XX in or­
der to more con­
sistently account 
for all Mental 
Health funds. 

DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND 
RETARDATION 
TOTAL 

MENTAL 
JVIENTAL 

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK 
GRANT TOTJI.L 

34 ALCOHOL AND DRUG BLOCK 
35 GR.z\NT 

36 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPART-
37 MENT OF 

38 
39 
40 

Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Prevention 

All Other 
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(273,895) 

$ 70,707 

$ 92,707 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

Capital Expenditures 
To adjust alloca­
tion for the pur­
chase of word pro­
cessing equi~ment. 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SER­
VICES TOTl,L 

8 MENT.;L HEliLTH AND l\lENTAL 
9 RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT 

10 OF 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Mental Health Services 
- Community 

Personal Services 
All Other 

To adjust alloca­
tion to cover in­
creased travel and 
communication ex­
penses. 

20 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL 
21 HEALTH AND MENTAL RETAR-
22 DATION TOTAL 

23 ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE 
24 BLOCK GRANT TOTAL 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE BLOCK 
~-- - ,---~----- ~-------~ 

GRANT 

CORRE_~'I'_L°l'r:;-,--___ DE~-"-A,.RTMENT 
OF 

Probation and Parole 
All Other 

To provide assess­
ment, counseling, 
consultation and 
crisis interven­
tion services to 
clients of the Di­
vision of Proba­
tion and Parole 
and inmates at the 
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$ -0-

$ (8,000) 
$ 8,000 

$4,774 

4,556 

$ -0-

$4,774 



1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

Central Maine 
Pre-Release Cen­
ter. 

Charleston Correction­
al Facility 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital 

To provide for vo­
cational education 
in sawmill opera­
tion which will 
enable placement 
of 26 inmates 
thus alleviating 
overcrowding at 
the Maine State 
Prison and the 
Maine Correctional 
Center. 

Administration - Cor­
rections 

All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

To provide for an 
operational system 
which will address 
the informational 
needs of the state 
correctional sys­
tem. 

Justice Planning, 
Projects and Statis­
tics 

1'.11 Other 
To provide attend­
ant care and su-
pervised condi-
tional release 
services to juve­
niles in lieu of 
in-jail detention 
in Cumberland and 
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( 1 ) 
5,453 

188 
250 

$ 20,000 
40,000 

20,000 

(1 ) 
23,338 

831 

20,000 



1 

2 
3 
4 

York Counties. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
TOTAL 

5 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Courts - Supreme, Su­
perior, District and 
Administration 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

To provide funds 
for a Judicial 
Protection - Court 
Security Program 
to improve the 
quality of court 
security and ex­
tend judicial pro­
tection. 

22 
23 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT TOTAL 

24 PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT 
25 OF 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

37 
38 
39 
40 

Criminal Justice Acad­
emy 

Personal Services 
All Other 

To provide funds 
for the adminis­
tration of the 
Criminal Justice 
Block Grant Pro­
gram including one 
project position. 

Drug Trafficking En­
forcement 

Personal Services 
All Other 
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$ 90,665 

$ 
(1 ) 

9,475 

$ 9,475 

$195,000 

42,004 
38,763 

$ 48,943 

(1 ) 
$ 20,000 

5,000 
5,000 

$ 30,000 

$ 30,000 
411,674 

90,533 
41,247 



1 
2 
3 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

11 
12 

To provide 
matching for 
State Police 
trafficking 

50% 
the 

d1.-ug 
en-

force~ent autho­
rized in Public 
Law 1985, chapter 
501. 

[:~P';RTi'IEr';T OF PUE~IC 
SAFETY TOTAL 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE BLOCK 
GRJ',NT TOTAL 

13 TOTAL ELOCK GRANT ALLOCA-
14 TIONS 

$275,767 $573,-±:>.:± 

$375,907 $652,397 

$533,044 $560,612 

15 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
16 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
17 pro,'ed. 

18 FISCAL NOTE 

19 1985-86 1986-87 

20 Federal Elock Grant Allocations $538,044 $660,612 

21 STATEMENT OF FACT 

22 The purpose of this new draft is to make neces-
23 sary changes in the Block Grant Alloca~ions. 

24 7217040386 
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